

MHRG030000072020



Reg. Cri. Case No. 04/2020

*(The State through Poynad Police Station
Vs. Ranoji Sampatray Lipane and others
44)*

CNR No. MHRG030000072020

:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 221 ::

Perused application and say given by learned Special A.P.P. Heard advocate of the accused and learned Special A.P.P.

02. This accused is seeking permission to visit Gurudwara which is at Kartarpur corridor near Pakistan border. Though the criminal case is pending against the accused that itself does not restrict him to visit the places where he wants to visit. Moving freely is a fundamental right which cannot be restricted. Hence, permission is granted. The application is allowed.

Alibag.
Date : 19/01/2023

(S.W. Ugale)
Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Raigad Alibag