

MHRG030000072020



Reg. Cri. Case No. 04/2020

*(The State through Poynad Police Station
Vs. Ranoji Sampatray Lipane and others
44)*

CNR No. MHRG030000072020

:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 211 ::

Perused application and say given by the learned A.P.P. below Exh. 218. Heard advocate of the accused and learned A.P.P.

02. Accused No. 12 Raju Mohiddin Kureshi is praying to grant permission to issue passport to him as he has to go abroad for touring and vacation. The present case is pending against him since the year 2020.

03. Merely a criminal case is pending, his fundamental right of movement can not go away and I found no reason to disallow the application. The learned A.P.P. apprehended that if permission is granted for issuance of passport, the accused will go abroad and will not remain present. However, that apprehension can be addressed by imposing certain conditions. In the result, I pass the following order :

:: ORDER ::

01. The application is allowed.

:: 2 ::

02. The accused shall inform the Court as and when he wants to go abroad, before leaving the country.
03. He shall submit a self attested copy of passport as soon as he receives it.

Alibag.

Date : **22/02/2023**.

(**S.W. Ugale**)

Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Raigad Alibag