

MHRG030000072020



Reg. Cri. Case No. 04/2020

(The State through Poynad Police Station
Vs. Ranoji Sampatrav Lipane and Ors. 44)

CNR No. MHRG030000072020

:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 336 IN R.C.C. NO. 04/2020 ::

1. Accused No. 43 Subodh Ulhas Patil has filed this application for permitting him to renew his passport.

2. Perused the application and say. Heard both the parties at length. This application is filed for granting no objection for renewal of passport. It appears that the accused wants to travel abroad. Considering the ratio laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of **Maneka Gandhi Vs. Union of India, 1978 AIR 597**, right to life includes right to personal liberty. In view of the ratio no objection can be granted to the accused to renew the passport.

3. In this case, it appears that the accused is praying for renewal of the passport and the passport authority can renew it as per rules under the Passport Rules, 1980. Therefore, it is not necessary to restrict the period for renewal of passport. Considering the rules under the Passport Act and the judgment relied upon by the accused, I pass the following order.

:: 2 ::

:: **ORDER** ::

1. No objection is granted for renewal of passport as per Passport Rules, 1980.
2. Accused No. 43 Subodh Ulhas Patil is directed to obtain prior permission of this Court before traveling abroad.

Alibag.

Date : **12/03/2026**.

(**M. B. Attar**)
Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Raigad-Alibag